terms and are fair and reasonable.

The gross proceeds from the Subscription will be HK$898,993,197.20. The net proceeds from
the Subscription (after deducting the expenses incurred in the Subscription) is estimated to be
approximately HK$898.50 million. The Company intends to apply the net proceeds from the
Subscription: (i) as to HK$800 million for the development of additional logistics park projects and
(ii) as to HK$98.50 million for working capital and other general corporate purposes.

7

EQUITY FUND RAISING ACTIVITIES IN THE PAST TWELVE-MONTH
PERIOD

The Company has not carried out any equity fund raising activity in the twelve months immediately
prior to the date of this announcement.

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

The shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this announcement; and (ii)
immediately following the Completion (assuming that there is no change in the issued share capital
of the Company from the date of this announcement and up to the Closing Date) are summarised as
follows:

As at the date of this
announcement

Immediately following
the Completion

Number of
Shares

%
(Approx.)

Number of
Shares

%
(Approx.)

Yupei International
 Investment Management
 Co., Ltd (Note 1) 787,600,000 26.95 787,600,000 24.29
Berkeley Asset Holding Ltd(Note 2) 531,424,000 18.19 531,424,000 16.39
Sherlock Asset Holding Ltd (Note 2) 12,960,000 0.44 12,960,000 0.40
Public
 — JD Subscriber — — 321,068,999 9.90
 — Other public Shareholders 1,590,068,200 54.42 1,590,068,200 49.02

Total 2,922,052,200 100.00 3,243,121,199 100.00

Note:

1. Mr. Li Shifa holds the entire issued share capital of Lee International Investment Management Co., Ltd, which in turn holds
90% interest in Yupei International Investment Management Co., Ltd. Accordingly, Mr. Li Shifa is deemed to be interested
in the 785,600,000 Shares held by Yupei International Investment Management Co., Ltd.. Mr. Li Shifa is an executive
Director.

2. RRJ Capital Master Fund II, L.P. holds the entire issued share capital of Berkeley Asset Holding Ltd, which holds
531,424,000 Shares. RRJ Capital Master Fund II, L.P. also holds the entire issued share capital of Travis Asset Holding